

NO. 04-14-00886-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOURTH COURT OF APPEALS DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS

FILED IN
4th COURT OF APPEALS
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS
TEXAS 12:03:45 AM
KEITH E. HOTTLE
Clerk

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO

APPELLANT

v.

HAYS STREET BRIDGE RESTORATION GROUP

APPELLEE

From the 73rd District Court of Bexar County, Texas
Trial Court No. 2012-CI-19589
Honorable David A. Canales, Judge Presiding

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE, HAYS STREET BRIDGE
RESTORATION GROUP
WITH AMENDMENTS INCORPORATED**

Amy Kastely
Texas Bar No. 24006638
233 Lotus Avenue
San Antonio, TX 78210
(210) 216-3241 – Phone
(210) 338-8668 – Fax
amykastely@fastem.com
Attorney for Appellee,
Hays Street Bridge Restoration Group

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	iii
Identity of Parties and Counsel	viii
Statement of the Case.....	ix
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	x
Statement of the Facts.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	7
Argument.....	9
I. The Memorandum Agreement evidences a legally binding contract between the parties.	9
A. The title “Memorandum of Understanding” does not preclude the document from being a valid and enforceable contract.....	9
B. The Contract included an exchange of consideration.	11
II. The District Court correctly determined that the City is not immune from Appellee’s breach of contract claim	12
A. The Contract between the City and the Hays Street Bridge Restoration Group is a Contract for the Provision of Fundraising Services and therefore is subject to Local Government Code §271.152.....	12
B. The waiver of immunity in §271.152 extends to a breach of contract claim that seeks specific performance of the contract.	15
C. Section 271.153 does not prohibit the remedy of specific performance.....	18
D. Every court that has addressed the question has concluded that the remedy of specific performance is available in an action for breach of contract as to which immunity is waived by Local Government Code §271.152.	25
E. If this Court finds that the City’s immunity is not waived by Local Government Code §271.153, Appellee requests the Court to remand the case to allow the Hays St. Group to amend its petition.	29

III. The Trial Record includes legally sufficient evidence of a breach by the City and injury to HSBRG.....32

A. The trial court correctly ruled that the word “funds” is ambiguous as used in the Memorandum Agreement, correctly submitted Jury Question 4, correctly rejected the City’s proposed jury question 4, and correctly upheld the jury’s affirmative answer to Jury Question 4.....34

B. There is more than a scintilla of evidence to support the jury’s finding that the City breached its contract with the Hays Street Bridge Group.....36

C. There is more than a scintilla of evidence that the Hays Street Group was injured by the City’s breach.38

IV. The land at 803 N. Cherry is within the scope of the contract39

A. Involvement of the San Antonio Area Foundation was not a condition precedent to the City’s obligation under the contract39

B. The Local Transportation Project Advance Funding Agreement does not have the effect of excluding 803 N. Cherry from the Memorandum Agreement.41

Prayer42

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson Energy Corp. v. Dominion Oklahoma Texas Expl. & Prod., Inc., 469 S.W.3d 280, 301 (Tex. App. 2015)	10
Ben Bolt-Palito Blanco Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Texas Political Subdivisions Prop./Cas. Joint Self-Ins. Fund	7
Blockbuster, Inc. v. C-SPAN Entertainment, Inc., 276 S.W.3d 482, 488; (Tex. App.—2008).....	6
Bruington Eng'g, Ltd. v. Pedernal Energy, L.L.C., 456 S.W.3d 181, 185 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2014)	15
Campbell v. Northwestern Nat'l Life Ins. Co., 573 S.W.2d 496, 497 (Tex. 1978)	26
Catalina Dev., Inc. v. City of El Paso, 121 S.W. 3d 704 (Tex. 2003),.....	20, 22
City of Galveston v. CDM Smith, Inc., 470 S.W.3d 558, 569 (Tex. App.— Houston [14th Dist.] 2015), review denied (Oct. 23, 2015).....	23
City of Keller v. Wilson, 168 S.W.3d 802, 821 (Tex. 2005).....	26
City of McAllen v. Casso, 13-11-00749-CV, 2013 WL 1281992, at *15 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi Mar. 28, 2013)	22
City of N. Richland Hills v. Home Town Urban Partners, Ltd., 340 S.W.3d 900, 904 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2011),.....	21
City of San Antonio ex rel. City Pub. Serv. Bd. v. Wheelabrator Air Pollution Control, Inc., 381 S.W.3d 597, 604 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2012)	24
City of The Colony v. N. Texas Mun. Water Dist., 272 S.W.3d 699, 728 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2008).....	6
Copeland v. Alsobrook, 3 S.W.3d 598 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1999)	5

Criswell v. European Crossroads Shopping Ctr., Ltd., 792 S.W.2d 945, 948 (Tex. 1990).....	33
Curlin v. Hendricks, 35 Tex. 225, 229 (1872).....	6
Dallas Area Rapid Transit v. Monroe Shop Partners, Ltd., 293 S.W.3d 839 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2009)	20
Davis v. Luby, No. 04–09–00662–CV, 2010 WL 3160000, at *3 (Tex.App.— San Antonio Aug. 11, 2010, no pet.) (mem. op.)	10
Dewhurst v. Gulf Marine Inst. of Tech., 55 S.W.3d 91, 97 (Tex. App.— Corpus Christi 2001).....	33
Fluorine On Call, Ltd. v. Fluorogas Ltd., 380 F.3d 849, 855-857 (5 th Cir. 2004)	4
Foreca, S.A. v. GRD Development Co., Inc., 758 S.W. 2d 744, 746 (Tex. 1988)	5
Garza v. Villarreal, 345 S.W.3d 473, 483 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2011)	6
<i>Goggans v. Simmons</i> , 319 S.W.2d 442, 445 (Tex.Civ.App.-Fort Worth 1958).....	29
Grothues v. City of Helotes, 928 S.W.2d 725 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1996, no writ))	15
Houston Exploration Co. v. Wellington Underwriting Agencies, Ltd., 352 S.W.3d 462, 469 & n. 25 (Tex. 2011)	28
In re Estate of Abshire, 02-10-00060-CV, 2011 WL 3671998, at *6 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Aug. 18, 2011, pet. den’d) (mem. op.)	29
In re Sterling Chemicals, Inc. et al., 261 S.W.3d 805 (Tex. App.—Hous. 2008)	4
Killeen v. Lighthouse Elec. Contractors, L.P., 248 S.W.3d 343, 349 (Tex. App. 2007)	3
Killeen v. Lighthouse Elec. Contractors, L.P., 248 S.W.3d 343, 349 (Tex.App.—San Antonio 2007).	26

Kirby Lake Dev., Ltd. v. Clear Lake City Water Auth, 320 S.W.3d 829, 839 (Tex. 2010).....	8
Kneeland v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n, 850 F.2d 224, 227-28 (5th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 868 (1989)	29
Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Garrison Contractors, Inc., 966 S.W.2d 482, 484 (Tex. 1998).....	15, 16
Mendiola v. City of Laredo, 239 S.W.3d 344, 350 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2007)	25
Mid-Century Ins. Co. of Texas v. Kidd, 997 S.W.2d 265, (Tex. 1999).....	14
MG Bldg. Materials, Ltd. v. Moses Lopez Custom Homes, Inc., 179 S.W.3d 51, 60 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2005).	26
<i>Mobil Oil Expl. & Producing Se., Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604, 623 (2000).....	4
Multi-County Water Supply Corp. v. City of Hamilton, 321 S.W.3d 905 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2010)	23
Murphy v. Seabarge, Ltd., 868 S.W.2d 929, 933 (Tex. App.—Hous. 1994).....	4
Pitman v. Lightfoot, 937 S.W.2d 496, 533	10
PPG Indus., Inc. v. JMB/Houston Centers Partners Ltd. P'ship, 146 S.W.3d 79 (Tex. 2004).....	14
R.R. Comm'n of Texas v. Gulf Energy Expl. Corp., 2016 WL 363771, at *12 (Tex. Jan. 29, 2016)	4
Reilly v. Rangers Mgmt., Inc., 727 S.W.2d 527, 530 (Tex. 1987).....	28
<i>Rico v. Judson Lofts, Ltd.</i> , 404 S.W.3d 762, 767 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2013).	28
Sharyland Water Supply Corp. v. City of Alton, 354 S.W.3d 407 (Tex. 2011)	13, 21
Solar Applications Eng'g, Inc. v. T.A. Operating Corp., 327 S.W.3d 104, 109 (Tex. 2010).....	33

Solis v. City of Laredo	8
Springer Ranch, Ltd. v. Jones, 421 S.W.3d 273, 279-80 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2013).....	28
Tex. Natural Res.Conservation Comm’n v. IT-Davy, 74 S.W.3d 849 (Tex. 2002)	22
Texas Dept. of Parks & Wildlife v. Miranda, 133 S.W.3d 217, 226-27 (Tex. 2004)	25
TGS-NOPEC Geophysical Co. v. Combs, 340 S.W.3d 432, 439 (Tex. 2011)	16
Tooke v. City of Mexia, 197 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. 2006).....	7, 12, 24
W.D. Haden Co. v. Dodgen, 158 Tex. 74, 308 S.W.2d 838 (Tex. 1958).....	22
Wasson Interests, Ltd. v. City of Jacksonville, ___ S.W.3d ___, 14-0645, 2016 WL 1267697, at *5 (Tex. Apr. 1, 2016).....	24
Zachry Const. Corp. v. Port of Houston Auth. of Harris Cty, 449 S.W.3d 98, 108-10 (Tex. 2014)	10, 11, 12

Statutes

§271.151.....	8
§271.151(2)(A)	8
§271.152.....	7, 9, 10, 11
§271.153.....	11, 15
2013 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 1138 (H.B. 3511), Section 4(c).....	12
271,152.....	8
271.151.....	7, 13, 18, 21
271.151(2).....	8
271.151(2)(A).	18
271.151(2)(B).....	19

271.151(2)(B)),	14
271.153.....	passim
271.153(c)	11, 15, 17, 19
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 271.152	7
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code Ann. § 271.151(1)	9
Wasson Interests, Ltd. v. City of Jacksonville, ___ S.W.3d ___, 14-0645, 2016 WL 1267697	25
